
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Smith K (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Mrs Smallcorn, Tarrant and Wilson 
 

 

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee 

Date: Tuesday 2 December 2014 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
24 November 2014 
 
Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend 023 9244 6233 
 Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 16 September 2014.  
 

1 - 4 

3  Matters Arising   
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting.  
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest    



 
ii 

 
5  Chairman's Report   

 
 

6  External Audit Papers   
 

5 - 30 

7  Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15   
 

31 - 44 

8  Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure   
 

45 - 112 

9  Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board   
 

113 - 116 

10  Code of Conduct Complaints   
 

 

 



 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 



 
iv 

 

Public 

Service 

Plaza 



6 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16 September 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 16 September 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Smith K (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Perry, Tarrant, Wilson, Francis  and Shimbart 
 
18 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Smallcorn and Hart. 
 

19 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 17 June 2014 and 4 August 2014 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

20 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 
On the advice of the Solicitor to the Council, Councillors K Smith and Wilson 
gave notice that they would withdraw from the meeting during Minute 30 as 
they had a personal involvement in the matters to be discussed. 
 

22 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee 
 

23 External Audit Progress report and Annual Results Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered two papers presented by Ernst and Young LLP. 
Helen Thompson and Ian Young of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for 
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with 
the report. 
 
The Audit Progress Report provided the Committee with an overview of the 
stage reached in the 2013/14 audit and an outline of their plans for the 
remainder of the year. 
 
The Audit Results Report provided a summary of the preliminary audit 
conclusion in relation to Havant Borough Council’s financial position and results 
for year ended 31 March 2014.  
 
During the course of the discussion concern was expressed by the Committee 
that not all Councillors had completed their related party transaction 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



  7 
 

Governance & Audit Committee (16.9.14) 
 
 

 

declarations. It was suggested that the Chairman inform the Leader of the 
Council about the Committee’s concern. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

24 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and Letter of Representation  
 
The Committee received the audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and the 
Council’s Letter of Representation for approval. The Corporate Accountancy 
Team Leader answered members questions in connection with the report 
during the course of the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) The Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 be agreed; and 
 
2) The draft Letter of Representation be agreed. 
 

25 Annual Governance Statement 2013/14  
 
The Committee was provided with the Annual Governance Statement for 
Havant Borough Council which accompanied the 2013/14 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26 Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15  
 
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership presented the Committee with the Internal Audit Progress Report 
which provided an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that good progress had been made in 
achieving its performance targets and that no significant issues had been 
identified. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

27 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board  
 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Head for Governance and 
Logistics detailing the Council’s corporate governance and risk management 
arrangements for 2014/15. 
 
An overview of the highest corporate risks reviewed by the Joint Executive 
Board on 5 August 2014 was provided and the details of these noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 5 August be noted. 

Page 2



8 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16 September 2014 

 

 

 
28 Havant Borough Council Constitution  

 
There was no business to discuss under this item. 
 

29 Local Government Ombudsman  
 
The Solicitor to the Council introduced the Local Government Ombudsman 
Annual Review Letter 2014 and provided details on the one complaint upheld. 
 
RESOLVED that the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2014 be noted. 
 

30 Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
(Councillors K Smith and Wilson left the meeting room during this item) 
 
A spreadsheet detailing the latest situation regarding code of conduct 
complaints was circulated and noted by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.05 pm 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Governance and Audit Committee  
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PAPERS - HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Accountant (Financial & Governance)  
 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
Portfolio: FINANCE 

 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline the papers to be presented by Ernst & Young LLP.  
 
2.0 Recommendation  

 
2.1 We ask the Committee to note the content of the reports attached to 

this paper. 
 
3.0 Summary 
 
3.1 To fulfil our responsibilities as your external auditor we are required to 

present formally the papers attached to this report to those charged 
with governance. 

 
4.0 Reports 

 
4.1 Audit Progress Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance and Audit 
Committee with an overview of the stage we have reached in your 
2013/14 audit, and an outline of our draft timetable for the 2014/15 
audit. 

 
4.2 Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 

The purpose of this letter is to communicate to the Members of Havant 
Borough Council and external stakeholders, including members of the 
public, the key issues arising from our 2013/14 audit. 

 
5.0 Implications  
 
5.1 Resources: No direct implications 
 
5.2 Legal: No direct implications 
  
5.3 Strategy: No direct implications 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 
5.4 Risks: No direct implications 
 
5.5 Communications: No direct implications 
 
5.6 For the Community: No direct implications 
 
 
6.0 Consultation: Executive Head of Governance & Logistics 
 
6.1 Appendices:  
 1. Audit Progress Report 
 2. 2013/14 Annual Audit Letter 
  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Harlow  
Job Title:   Corporate Accountancy Team Leader 
Telephone:  01730 234125  
E-Mail:  kevin.harlow@easthants.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 6



Havant Borough Council

Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report

2 December 2014

Page 7



Page 8



Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

Governance and Audit Committee
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX

21 November 2014

Audit Progress Report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.

It sets out the work we have completed since our last report to the Committee. Its purpose is to provide
the Committee with an overview of the 2013/14 audit, and an outline of our draft timetable for the
2014/15 audit. This Progress Report is a key mechanism in ensuring that our audit is aligned with the
Committee’s service expectations.

Our audit is und
[...]
itor, take no responsibility to any third
party.

Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual

partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner,
1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to
do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you

may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you
may contact our professional institute.

Page 11



Work completed 2013/14

EY  2

Work completed 2013/14

Financial Statements

On 18 September 2014 we issued an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s financial
statements.

Value for money assessment

On 18 September 2014 we issued an unqualified value for money conclusion.

Whole of government accounts

On 18 September 2014 we reported to the National Audit Office the results of our work
performed in relation the accuracy of the Council’s consolidation schedules. We did not
identify any areas of concern.

Annual Audit Letter

We are presenting our Annual Audit Letter to today’s Committee meeting.

Grant claim certification

We have started work on your housing benefit subsidy claim. The deadline for completion is
30 November 2014.

We will issue our annual report on the certification of claims and returns to the next
Governance and Audit Committee.

This will complete our work on the 2013/14 audit.

Page 12



Progress report

EY  3

Work completed 2014/15

Audit fee letter

We presented our audit fee letter for 2014/15 to the June 2014 Governance & Audit
Committee.

We have included an outline timetable for next year’s audit, and we have held some early
discussions with the Corporate Accountancy Team Leader about how to improve the
closedown process to reduce the number of issues arising from audit.

.

Page 13



P
ro

g
re

s
s
 r

e
p

o
rt

E
Y

 4

T
im

e
ta

b
le

 2
0
1
3
/1

4

W
e
 s

e
t 

o
u
t 

b
e
lo

w
 a

 t
im

e
ta

b
le

 s
h
o
w

in
g
 t

h
e
 k

e
y
 s

ta
g
e
s
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d
it
, 
in

c
lu

d
in

g
 t

h
e
 v

a
lu

e
 f

o
r 

m
o
n
e
y
 w

o
rk

, 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 d

e
liv

e
ra

b
le

s
 w

e
 w

il
l 
p
ro

v
id

e
 t
o
 y

o
u
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
 t

h
e

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 G

o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 a

n
d
 A

u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 c

y
c
le

. 
W

e
 w

ill
 p

ro
v
id

e
 f
o
rm

a
l 
re

p
o
rt

s
 t
o
 t
h
e
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
o
u
t 

o
u
r 

a
u
d
it
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 a

s
 o

u
tl
in

e
d
 b

e
lo

w
.

A
u

d
it

 p
h

a
s
e

E
Y

 T
im

e
ta

b
le

D
e

li
v
e

ra
b

le
A

s
s
o

c
ia

te
d

 G
o

v
e
rn

a
n

c
e

&
 A

u
d

it
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

S
ta

tu
s

H
ig

h
 l
e
v
e
l 
p
la

n
n
in

g
O

n
g

o
in

g
A

u
d
it
 F

e
e

 L
e
tt

e
r

M
a
rc

h
 2

0
1
3

C
o
m

p
le

te
d
 -

 R
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 t

o
 t
h
e
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
3
 C

o
m

m
itt

e
e

R
is

k
 a

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d

s
e
tt

in
g

 o
f 
s
c
o

p
e

 o
f 

a
u

d
it

F
e

b
 –

 A
p

ri
l

2
0
1
4

A
u
d
it
 P

la
n

J
u
n
e
 2

0
1
4

C
o
m

p
le

te
d
 -

 R
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 t

o
 t
h
e
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
4
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e

T
e
s
ti
n
g
 o

f 
ro

u
ti
n
e

p
ro

c
e
s
s
e
s
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
tr

o
ls

F
e

b
 –

 A
p

ri
l

2
0
1
4

A
u
d
it
 P

la
n

J
u
n
e
 2

0
1
4

C
o
m

p
le

te
d
 -

 R
e
p
o
rt

e
d
 t

o
 t
h
e
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
4
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e

Y
e
a
r-

e
n
d
 a

u
d
it

J
u

n
e
 -

 A
u

g
u

s
t 

2
0
1
4

A
u
d
it
 r

e
s
u
lt
s
 r

e
p
o
rt

 t
o
 t
h
o

s
e
 c

h
a
rg

e
d
 w

it
h

g
o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e

A
u
d
it
 r

e
p
o
rt

 (
in

c
lu

d
in

g
 o

u
r 

o
p
in

io
n
 o

n
 t
h
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 a

 c
o
n
c
lu

s
io

n
 a

s
 t
o

w
h
e
th

e
r 

th
e
 C

o
u
n
ci

l 
h
a
s
 p

u
[...]
tter

October 2014

Page 19



Page 20



Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

The Members of Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
Hampshire
PO9 2AX

17 October 2014

Dear Members,

Annual Audit Letter

The purpose of this Annual Audit Letter is to communicate to the Members of Havant Borough Council
and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from our work, which
we consider should be brought to their attention.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work to those charged with governance of
Havant Borough Council in the following report:

2013/14 Audit Results Report for Havant
Borough Council

Issued 3 September 2014 and presented to
the Governance and Audit Committee on 16
September 2014

The matters reported here are the most significant for the Authority.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the officers of Havant Borough Council for their assistance

during the course of our work.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Enc

Page 21



Page 22



EY  i

Contents

1. Executive summary .......................................................................1

2. Key findings ...................................................................................3

3. Control themes and observations ................................................5

In March 2010 the Audit Commission issued a revised version of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors

and audited bodies’ (Statement of responsibilities). It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body
and via the Audit Commission’s website.

The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between the Audit Commission’s
appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of audit
[...]
ouncillors and members of the Executive
team who had failed to return their annual
related party transaction declaration. At the
time of giving our audit opinion six
Councillors had failed to return their
declaration.

Additional procedures were undertaken to
gain assurance that there were no
undeclared related party transactions,
including specific representations from the
Authority to confirm there are no
undisclosed related parties.

This will impact on our risk assessment of
the control environment for the 2014/15
audit.

The Authority maintains a fixed asset
register which records all the Authority’s
assets along with any associated
impairments, revaluations and depreciation
charges.

However, for land and building the register
is not sufficiently disaggregated to meet the
requirements of component accounting as
required by International Accounting
Standard 16 (IAS16).

Additional procedures were undertaken to
verify the split of land and building
disclosed in the Authority’s whole of
government accounts return.

The Authority did not submit the general
ledger and payroll data by the agreed
deadline. Additionally, the payroll data had
to be submitted four times due to the
Authority sending incomplete data sets.

Additional audit time was required to
process the data sets sent by the Authority.

There were a substantial number of
working papers that were not completed
and were unavailable at the start of our
audit. These were received on a piecemeal
basis throughout the audit.

Additional auditor and officer time has been
required throughout the audit process,
particularly where there have been a
number of iterations of the same working
paper. Since the completion of the audit,
we have held initial discussions with the
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader to
agree how we can address these issues in
advance of the Authority’s closedown and
financial statements preparation process
for 2014/15.

Page 28



Fee update

EY  6

4. Fee update

A breakdown of our proposed final fee is shown below. The increase in the fee was
agreed with the Head of Governance and Logistics on 19 September 2014, and is
currently being reviewed by the Audit Commission. We will update the Governance and
Audit Committee when a final decision by the Audit Commission has been made.

Proposed
final fee
2013/14

£

Planned
fee
2013/14

£

Scale fee
2013/14

£
Explanation of
variance

Total Audit Fee –
Code work

63,183 61,500 61,500 The increase of £1,683
relates to additional
audit work arising from
the issues set out in
sections 2 and 3 of this
letter.

Certification of claims
and returns

12,320* 12,320 12,320

*Our fee for certification of grants and claims is yet to be finalised for 2013/14 and will be
reported to those charged with governance in December 2014 within the Annual
Certification Report for 2013/14.

Page 29



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 30



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2014-15 (10 October 2014)  
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership   
  
Cabinet Lead: Governance and Logistics – Cllr Jackie Branson 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee 

with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an overview of the 
status of ‘live’ reports. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Progress 

Report (10 October 2014) as attached.  
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Re
[...]
discussed and approved by the Management Team who 

met at the Executive Board on 4 November 2014. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report (10 October 2014) 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Legal Services: Jo Barden-Hernandez – 7 November 2014 
Finance: Jane Eaton – 4 November 2014 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: Jane Eaton – 4 November 2014 
 
Contact Officer: Neil Pitman 
Job Title:   Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
Telephone:  01962 845139 
E-Mail:  neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

Page 32



Appendix 1 

 

SUBJECT: Internal Audit: Progress Report 

MEETING: Governance and Audit Committee 

DATE OF MEETING: 2 December 2014 

REPORT OF: Head of Internal Audit Partnership  

REPORT DATE: 10 October 2014 

 
 

1 Opinion definitions – From 2013/14 onwards 

Opinion Framework of governance, risk management and management control 

Substantial assurance  
A sound framework of internal control is in place and is operating effectively. No risks to the achievement of system 
objectives have been identified. 

Adequate assurance  
Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the 
control framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified. 

Limited assurance  
Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework 
which could place the achievement of system objectives at risk. 

No assurance  
Fundamental weakness identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risks. 

P
age 33



 

2 

 

2 Status of ‘live’ reports: 

Audit Assessment Management Actions 

(of which are ‘high’ priority) 

Audit title Report 
date 

Audit 
Sponsor 

Original Current Reported Cleared Pending Overdue 

Finance Dec 2011 G&L Substantial* Substantial* 6 (0) 5 (0)  1 (0) 

Development control Aug 2012 P&BE Limited* Substantial
[...]




P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

              
 

HAVANT  BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure 
 
Report by Senior Lawyer (Contentious)  
 
Cabinet Lead: Councillor Branson 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

The Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is requested to amend 
the Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy, including comments and 
recommendations made by Sir David Clarke of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners following his inspection on the 3rd September 2014. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
 That: the amended Corporate Surveillance Policy be adopted by the 
Council. 
 
3.0 Summary  
 

Changes in legislation and best practice have necessitated changes to be 
made to the Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy, which concerns 
covert surveillance undertaken by the Council in accordance with the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The Council’s 
Constitution requires the  Governance and Audit Committee to formally 
review the Policy. 

 
4.0 Subject of Report  
 

In 2012 the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 was amended in 
two significant ways: 
 
1. In order to carry out covert surveillance authorisation is now 

required to be obtained from the Magistrates’ Court following 
provisional authorisation by duly authorised Council Officers; 

2. Authorisation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 is now only permitted if the purpose of the surveillance is the 
prevention or detection of crime(s) punishable by 6 months 
imprisonment or more, or relates to the sale of alcohol or tobacco to 
underage persons.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



 
These changes have resulted in a decreased number of authorisations 
being sought by Council Officers carrying out their duties. In Havant, there 
has only been one authorisation to carry out covert surveillance in the last 
3 years and this was prior to the changes set out above. 
 
As a result of the legislative changes, it is necessary to review and update 
the Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy.   A full review was undertaken 
in August 2014, but amendments are required following receipt of the 
OSC Inspector’s Report. 
 
The proposed Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure is attached. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Resources:  
 

There is no unbudgeted financial resource requirement. 
 
5.2 Legal 
 
 The policy updates the Council’s approach to the amended RIPA. 
  
5.3 Strategy: 
 
 An updated policy supports the Council’s ambitions to provide excellent 

public services, by providing an up-to-date governance framework within 
which to conduct surveillance. 

 
5.4 Risks: (Environmental, Health & Safety and Customer Access Impact 

Assessment) 
 

If the policy is not changed, the Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
have the power to revoke the Council’s powers to authorise covert 
surveillance. This may have an adverse impact on the ability of Officers to 
carry out their duties. 

 
5.5 Communications: 
 

No external communications are required as a result of this change of 
policy. However, RIPA has, at times, attracted national controversy, and 
public messages will need to managed at the time of the publication of 
public reports on this. 

 
 
5.6 For the Community: 
 

This will ensure that any covert surveillance is carried out in accordance 
with the law and with best practice thereby not infringing Human Right 
legislation. 

 
6.0 Consultation  

 

Page 46



Tom Horwood, Executive Director 
 Solicitor to the Council 
 Executive Head (Governance and Logistics) 
 Finance – Jane Eaton 
 Portfolio Holder – Cllr J Branson 
  
 
6.1 Appendices: Amended Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure 

including Appendices 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Legal Services: 07.11.14 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: 07.11.14 
Relevant Executive Head: 07.11.14 
Portf
[...]
ns as to why the Council’s 
premises should not be used for the agency’s activities. In such cases, the 
Council’s own RIPA forms should not be used as the Council is only 
assisting and not being involved in the RIPA activity of the external 
agency. 
 

In terms of (a), if the police or other agency wish to use the Council’s 
resources for general surveillance, as opposed to specific RIPA 
authorisations, an appropriate letter requesting the proposed use, remit, 
duration, details of who will be undertaking the general surveillance and the 
purpose of it must be obtained from the police or other agency before any 
Council resources are made available for the proposed use. 
 
10. DURATION, RENEWALS AND CANCELLATION OF 
AUTHORISATIONS 
  
10.1 Duration 
 
Authorisations must be reviewed in the time stated and cancelled once no 
longer needed. 
 
Authorisations last for: 
 
a) 12 months from the date of the judicial approval for the conduct or use of a 
source 
 

Page 64



 17 

b) three months from the date of judicial approval for directed surveillance 
 
c) one month from the date of judicial approval for communications data, or 
earlier if cancelled under Section 23(8) of the Act. 
 
However, whether the surveillance is carried out/conducted or not in the 
relevant period, does not mean that the authorisation is spent. Authorisations 
do not expire, they have to be reviewed, or cancelled if no longer required. 
 
10.2 Reviews 
 
The Authorising Officer shall undertake regular reviews of authorisations to 
assess the need for the surveillance to continue. The results of a review 
should be recorded on the central record of authorisations. Where the 
surveillance provides access to confidential information or involves collateral 
intrusion the officer should conduct frequent reviews. 
 
Standard review forms for directed surveillance and CHIS are attached at 
Appendices 4 & 5. 
 
10.3 Renewals 
 
Authorisations may be renewed more than once, if necessary, and the
[...]
0  Risk is a part of life and of business.  If the Council avoided risk it would not be able 

to deliver its services or achieve its ambitions outlined in the Corporate Strategy.  
Risk management is a way of understanding, evaluating and mitigating risks to 
ensure we can achieve the Council’s objectives. Efficient organisations have clear 
frameworks and processes led from Board level.   The Council’s Constitution 
names the Governance & Audit Committee as the Councillor board responsible for 
managing risk.  
 

1.1 The details of how the Council manages risk are outlined in the statement of 
arrangements for managing risk. The Governance & Audit Committee reviews this 
statement every year in June.  In their role as the Councillor body overseeing the 
way Council officers manage risk the Governance & Audit Committee reviews the 
highest risks remaining in the Council after each management meeting. 
 

1.2 This report gives the Committee an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed 
by the Executive Board in, alongside the Health Check, in November. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 The Committee notes the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 

Executive Board on 4 November. 
  
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1  This report tells the Committee about the risks the Executive Board felt remained 

high after mitigation at their last review meeting. 
 
4.0 Subject of Report 
 
4.1 To oversee the effectiveness of risk management the Governance & Audit 

Committee note the most important risks facing the Council at the last quarterly 

Agenda Item 9

Page 113



review of the risk registers by the Executive Board.  The last quarterly review was 
on 4 November 2014.   
 

4.2 The only risk showing red on our corporate risk register after mitigation, at this time 
is knowledge of the external market and its impact on letting major contracts.  This 
is because the Council needs to make significant savings from the letting of 
contracts in order to balance the budget i
[...]
n. 

 
6.0 Consultation  
 
 Executive Board and the Risk Management Group. 
 
Background Papers:  
 
None 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Legal Services: 4 November 2014 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: 4 November 2014 
Relevant Executive Head: 4 November 2014 
Cabinet Lead: 5 November 2014 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jane Eaton 
Job Title:   Executive Head: Governance & Logistics 
Telephone:  02392 446305 
E-Mail:  jane.eaton@havant.gov.uk 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit Papers
	Progress Report
	Annual Audit Letter 2013-2014

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15
	Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix 1

	8 Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure
	Amended Corporate Surveillance Policy
	List of Authorising Officers
	RIPA Flowchart 1
	RIPA Flowchart 2
	Directed Surveillance Authorisation
	Directed Surveillance Review
	Directed Surveillance Renewal
	Directed Surveillance Cancellation
	CHIS Application
	CHIS Cancellation
	CHIS Review
	CHIS Renewal
	Application for Judicial Approval and Draft Order

	9 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board



Minutes of the meeting


9 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
2 December 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 2 December 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Smith K (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Wilson and Shimbart (Standing Deputy) 
 
31 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Smallcorn and 
Tarrant. 
 

32 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 16 September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

33 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

34 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

35 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee. 
 

36 External Audit Papers  
 
The Committee considered two papers presented by Ernst and Young LLP. 
Helen Thompson of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the debate on 
this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the report. 
 
The Audit Progress Report provided the Committee with an overview of the 
stage reached in the 2013/14 audit and an outline of the draft timetable for the 
2014/15 audit. It was confirmed that discussions had been held with the 
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader regarding how to improve the closedown 
process in future. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 provided a summary of the key issues arising 
from the 2013/14 audit. 
 
The Committee held a detailed discussion over the National Non Domestic 
Rates rateable value appeals provision and it was suggested a future training 
session be held for Councillors on the topic. 
 



10 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
2 December 2014 

 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

37 Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a paper presented by Antony Harvey of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership who joined the meeting for the debate on 
this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the report. 
 
The paper provided an overview of internal audit activity against assurance 
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and a summary of 
the status of ‘live’ reports. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that good progress had been made in 
achieving its performance targets and that no significant issues had been 
identified. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

38 Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure  
 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) 
requesting that the Committee amend the Council’s Corporate Surveillance 
Policy following comments and recommendations received in the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners Inspector’s Report. 
 
The Committee noted the amendments and held a discussion over the 
expiration of authorisations. 
 
RESOLVED that the amended Corporate Surveillance Policy be adopted by the 
Council subject to the last sentence of paragraph 10.1 on page 17 being 
amended to read “Authorisations have to be reviewed or cancelled if no longer 
required within the original time frame.” 
 

39 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board  
 
The Committee noted a report from the Executive Head for Governance and 
Logistics providing an overview of the highest corporate risks reviewed by the 
Executive Board, alongside the Health Check, on 4 November 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 4 November 2014 be noted. 
 

40 Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
A spreadsheet detailing the latest situation regarding code of conduct 
complaints was circulated and noted by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.17 pm 


